State of Wisconsin

B s

Date of enactmentApril 7, 2004
2003 Senate Bill 420 Date of publication*: April 21, 2004

2003 WISCONSIN ACT 184

AN ACT torepeal 342.10 (4) and 342.12 (2) (ki consolidate, renumber and amend 342.12 (2) (intro.) and (a);
andto amend 341.13 (2), 341.14 (6m) (a), 341.145 (1) (b), 342.08 (intro.), 342.12 (3) (intro.) and (b) and 342.13 (1)
of the statutes;elating to: issuance of motor vehicle certificates of title and special distinguishing regispiaties
thatidentify the bearer as a member of the national guard.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 341.14(6m) (a) Upon application to register an auto
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: mobile or a motor home, amotor truck, dual purpose

motor home, or dual purpose farm truekich has a
SecTioN 1. 341.13 (2) of the statutes is amended to grossweight of notmore than 8,000 pounds, or a farm
read: - o truck which has a gross weight of not more than 12,000
341.13(2) In a}dd|t|_c>n to the matter specn‘ledl in's.  poundspy any person whis a resident of this state and
341.12(3),_the registration plates for a vehicle reg|_stered amember oretired member of the national guard, the
on the basis of gross weight except-a-motor tneghs departmenshallissue to the person special plates whose
teredunder s. 341.14 (6m)-or 341.145(1) @ual pw  (1orsand design shall be determined by degartment
posemotor homepr a motor home, motor truck, farm andwhich havethe words “Wsconsin guard member”

truck, or dual purpose farm truck registered under s. . :
placedon the plates inhe manner designated by the
341.14(1), (1a), (Im), (19), (11) (a), (2). (6ry, (6r) or department.The departmerghall consult with or obtain

341.14(1) (a).(B)(c), (d),or (€) or a motor truck or dual the approval of the adjutant general witspect to any

purposefarm truck registered under 341.14 (6) shall word or symbol used to identify the national guard. An

indicatethe weight class into which the vehicle falls in a . )
manner prescribed by the department. The gross Weigh[addltlonalfee of $15 shall be ctged for the issuance or

which determines the registration fee fora motor truck reissuancef the plates.Registration plates issued under

registeredunder s. 341.14 (6m) or 341.145 (1) fjual this subsection shall expire annually

truck, or dual purpose farm truck registered under s. toread: o
341.14(1), (1a), (1m), (1q), (1r) (@), (2). (6nox, (6r) or 341.1451) (b) A registration plate of the same color

341.145(1) (a). (b)(c), (d),or (e) or a motor truck or dual ~ anddesign as provided in 841.14 (6m) for-an-owned
purposefarm truck registered under s. 341.14 (6) shall be automobileor-motor-truck-having-a-gross-weight-of not

shownon its certificate of registration. more-than-8,000-pounda vehicle specified under s.
SEcTION 2. 341.14 (6m) (a) of the statutes is amended 341.14(6m), which displays a registration number com
toread: posedof letters or numbers, or both, not exceeding 7 posi

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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tions and not less than one position, requestedhiay
applicant.

SecTioN 4. 342.08 (intro.) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

342.08 Department to examine records. (intro.)
The department shall check the applicatfona certifi
cateof title againsttheecords of stolen vehicles-the

SecTioN 5. 342.10 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

SeCTION 6. 342.12 (2) (intro.) and (a) of the statutes
areconsolidated, renumber8d2.12 (2) and amended to
read:

342.12(2) If the department is not satisfied as to the
ownershipof the vehicle or that there are modisclosed
securityinterests in it, the department, subject to sub. (3),
shalleither-\Withhold withhold issuance of a certificate
of title until the applicanpresents documents reasonably
sufficientto satisfy the department as to the applicant’
ownershipof the vehicle and that there are no undis
closedsecurity interests in-it;-or

SeCTION 7. 342.12 (2) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 8. 342.12 (3) (intro.) and (b) dhestatutes
areamended to read:

342.12(3) (intro.) Notwithstanding sub. (2), the
departmentmay issue a-nondistinctieertificate of title
if the applicant fulfills either of the following require
ments:

(b) The applicant has filed with the department a
bondin the form prescribed by the department and exe
cutedby the applicant, and either accompanied by the
depositof cashwith the department or-al®xecuted by
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of the vehicleor person acquiring any security interest in
it, and their respective successors in interest, agaigst
expenseloss or damagencluding reasonable attorney
fees,by reason of the issuance of the certificate offtitle
thevehicle or on account of any defect in or undisclosed
securityinterest upon the rightitle and interest of the
applicantin and tathe vehicle. Any such interested per
sonhas a right of action to recoven the bond for any
breachof its conditions, but the aggregate liability of the
suretyto all persons shall not exceed the amournhef
bond. The bond, and any deposit accompanying it, shall
bereturned at the end of 5 years or prior thereto if, apart
from this section, a—nondistinctiveertificate oftitle
couldthen be issued for the vehicle, or if the vehicle is no
longerregistered in this state and tharently valid cer
tificate of title is surrendered to the department, unless
the department has been notified of the penden@nof
actionto recover on the bond.

SecTioN 9. 342.13 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

342.13(1) If a certificate ofitle is lost, stolen, muti
lated, or destroyedpr becomes illegible, the owner or
legalrepresentative of the owner named in the certificate,
asshown by the records of the department, shall promptly
makeapplication for and may obtain a replacemgyin
furnishing information satisfactory to thdepartment.
Thereplacement certificate of title shall contain-the leg
end“This-is a_notation, ina form determined by the
departmentidentifying the certificate aa replacement
certificateandthatmay be subject tihe rights of a person

aperson authorized to conduct a surety business in thisunderthe original certificate” If applicable undes.

state. The bond shall bm an amount equal to one and
one-halftimes the value of the vehicle as determined by
the department and conditioned italemnify any prior

346.65 (6), the replacement certificate of title shall
includethe notation “Per sectio®46.65 (6) of the \i§-
consinstatutes, ownership of this motor vehicle may not

ownerand secured party and any subsequent purchasebetransferred without prior court approval”.




